BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4657
MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER
9112 C E. Fairview Avenue

San Gabriel, CA 91775

Pharmacist License No., RPH 27527

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This decision shall become etfective on April 9, 2014.
It is so ORDERED on April 4, 2014,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/q(.%w;

By
STANLEY C. WEISSER
Board President
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KamaLa D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
GREGORY J, SALUTE ;
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SUSAN MELTON WILSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 106902
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4942
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: Susan, Wilson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4657
MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER
9112C L. Fairview Avenue

San Gabriel, California 91775 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER
Pharmacist License No. RPI1 27527

Respondent.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complamant) is the Executlve Ofﬁcer of the Board of Pharmacy.
She brought this action solely in her official eapae1ty and is represented in this matter by Kamala
D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of Celifornia, by Susan Melton Wilson, Deputy Attorney
General. | -

2. . Morris Jack Stavnezer (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney

| Ronald S; Marks, Esq., whose address 1s 2625 Townsgate Road, Suite 330

Westlake Village, CA 91361.
3. Onorabout November 12, 1971, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License

No. RPH 27527 to Morris Jack Stavnezer (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full
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force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 4657 and will

expire on October 31, 2015, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4,  Accusation No, 4657 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 18, 2013,
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation
No. 4657 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4657. Respondent also has carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and
Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rig_hts in this métter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas fo compel
the attendance _of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7.  Respondent voluritarily, lcnowingly; -and intelligently 'waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4657, if
proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Pharmacist License.

9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncettainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual

basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline.

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 4657)
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Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those
charges. |

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Pharmacist License without further process.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This Stipulation shall be subject to approfal by the Bdard of Pharmacy, Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complamant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this st1pu1at10n and surrender, without notice to or
pam(:lpatlon by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the st1pula1,1on Respondent undetstands
and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Bmard considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

13.  This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the i)arties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and aﬂ prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). Thiy Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or oiherwise changed except by a writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that-
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 27527, issued to Respondent

MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER, is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy.

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 4657)
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1. The surrender of Respondent’s Pharmacist License and the acceptance of the
surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent.
This stipulation constitutes a record- of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent’s
license history with the Board of Pharmacy.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacist in California as of the
effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order. .

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.,

4.  Respondent may not apply for any license, permitor registration from the Board for
three (3) years from the effective date of this decision.

5.  Ifhe ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of California,
the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply with all the
laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is
filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No, 4657 sﬁall be deemed to
be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny
the application or petition.

6.  If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, al] of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No, 4657 shall be deemed
to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for thf_: purpose of any Statermnent of Issues or any
other proceeding secking to deny or restrict licensure, -

7. If Respondent applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of
California, the investigation and prosecution costs of Accusation case No. 4657, in the agreed
sum of $1,500.00 shall be paid to the Board as a condition of and prior to issuance of any new
license.

/7
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Ronald 8. Marks, Esq.. T understand the stipulation and the effect
it will have on my Pharmacist License. [ enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and
Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order

of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: Z-'S\%! \ﬁ»\ o Q:ué; ﬂ"“’"“*;@(é 6&@:/1,«--—-
' _ MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER { )

Respoudent
I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Morris Jack Stavnezer the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. T

approve its form and content.

RONALD S. MARKS, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

DATED: .;///,z/;/}/ _ %ﬁw//%ﬁ —

ENDORSEMENT

‘The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs,

Dated; 2L 4. /}/ Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

~ Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE o
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

M
SUSAN MELTON WILSON

Deputy Attorney General
. dttorneys for Complainant

LA2013509113
51446599,doc

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 4657)
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GREGORY I. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SUSAN MELTON WILSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 106092
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4942 .
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Atiorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4657
MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER
9112C E. Fairview Avenue

San Gabriel, California 91775 ACCUSATION
Pharmacist License No, RPH 27527

Respondent. .

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold {Complainant} brings this Accusation solely in her ofﬁcial capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs (Board).

- 2. On or about November 12, 1971, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH
27527 to Morris Jack Stavnezer (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 3 I,2013,
unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

- 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following
laws., All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

iy

Accusation




STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4,  Section 118, subdivision (b}, provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender or

' cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary

action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or
reinstated.

5. | Section 490 states, 1n pertir;cnf paﬁ:

"(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a
crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business
or profession for which the license was issued.

"(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to
discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or dutieé
of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued.

"(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the
provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. , . ."

6.  Section 4300, subdivision (a), states that "‘[e].very licensé issued may be suspended or
revoked.”

7. Section 4301 stafes, in pertinent part:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous

2
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drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to

| oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or

to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the

practice guthorized by the license,

"(k) The conviction of more the:n one misdeméaﬁof or any feioriy iﬁ?olving the uée.,r
consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or aleoholic beverage, or any
combination of those substances.

"(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of a licensee under this chapter. . . ."

REGULATORY PROVISION

8.  California Code of Regulations, title 16,‘section 1770 staies:

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Sectidn 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a
crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a
licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a
licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner
congsistent with the public health, safety, or welfare."

COST RECOVERY

9. Section 125.3 provides that the Board may request the administrative law judge to
direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a

sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviciion of a Substantially Related Crime)
10.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490, 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (1), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on the
grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of a substantially related

crime, as follows:

Accusation
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WRECKLESS DRIVING (2011)
a.  On or about November 7, 2011, after pleading nolo contendere and admitting that

alcohol/drugs were involved in the incident, Respondent was convicted of one interlineated

misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 23103 {wet — reckless] in the criminal

proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Morris Jack Stavnezer (Super Ct. Los
Angeles County, 2010, No. 1PSOO748) The Court placed Respondent on two (2) years |
probation.

b.  The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about July 4, 2010,
Respondent was stopped at a sobriety/driver’s license check point in Pasadena, CA, When asked
by the attending California Highway Patrol officer whether he had consumed any alcohol,
Respondent answered that he’d had 2 glasses of wine, The officer reported that he could smell the
strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from inside Respondent’s vehicle, that
Respondent’s eyes were Watery, and his speech slurred. The officer administered a series of field
sobriety tests, which Respondent was unable to complete successfully. Subsequent breath testing
showed Respondent had a 0.12/0.12% blood alcohol content (BAC).

¢.  Onor about December 7, 2010, the Department of Motor Vehicles issued an
a.dministrativé Decision against Respondent with Findings and Determination of Tssues
suspending and re;imposing his driving privilege. Respondent was ordered to complete a Driving
Under the Influence (DUT) Program. On or about May 15, 2011, Respondent completed a Three-
Month DUI program. |

d.  Onorabout October 21, 2011, Respondent in his renewal application certified under
penalty of perjury, admitted and provided documents to the Board about his most recent DUI and
conviction referenced above.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction Involving Alcohel)
11.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (k), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent sustained another

criminal conviction involving alcoholic beverages or drugs. Complainant refers to and by this

4
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reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraph 10, subparagraphs a through d,
inclusive, as though set forth fully.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Daligerous Use of Alcohol)

12.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (h), on the grounds c;f unpr(;fessional conduct, in that Respondént danéerously used
alcoholic beverages when he drove while under the influence. Complajnant refers to and by this
reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 10 and 11, inclusive, as
though set forth fully.

- DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

13. 7 To determine the degree of discipline, Complainant alleges that:
PREVIOUS DISCIPLINE

a.  On orabout January 22, 2003, effective date, in a Decision issued in the
administrative matter entitled In the Matter of the Accusation Against Morris Jack Stavnezer,
Case No. 2175, the Board placed Respondent on five (5) years probation pursuant to‘ certain terms
and conditions, The allegations are that Respondent violated sections 4300, 4301(1(),7490 and
4060, and Health and Safety Code section 11350(a), for sustaining a criminal conviction in 1997,
involving (felony) possession of a controlled substance (cocaine). That Decision is final, attached
as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference as though set forth fully.

b.  Onor about June 7, 2006, effective date, in a Decision and Order issued in the

administrative matter entitled in the Matter of the Petition for Early Termination of Probation by:

| Morris Jack Stavnezer, Case No. 2175, the Board granted early termination of probation pursuant

to certain terms and conditions. That Decision is final, attached as Exhibit B, and incorporated
by reference as though set forth fully.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 27527, issued to Morris Jack
5

Accusation




I

~1 &

10
11
12

13 |

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

22 1

23
24
25
26
27
28

Stavnezer,
2. Ordering Morris Jack Stavnezer to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to section 125.3; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

- hY
DATED: Ci/q /;5 : : ( \g) At
e VIRGINIA NEROLD ¥
Executive ©Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

LA2013509113
51327921 .doc
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EXHIBIT A

Decision, effective January 22, 2003
In the Matter of the Accusation Against
Morris Jack Stavnezer, Case No. 2175



. BHRORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tn the Matter of the Aconsation Against; )
' ‘ )
MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER ) No, 2175
1801 Lincoln Boulevard, #108 ) OAH No, L-2002030237
Venies, California 92091 ) :
| )
Pharmacist’s License No, RPH 27527, ) -
)
Respondent, )
)
DECISION

The attached Proposed Demsmn of the Administrative Law Iudge is hereby
adopted by the Board of Pharmacy as its Declsion in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall bscome effective on _ January 22, 2003,

IT IS SO ORDERED _Decenber 23, 2002 .

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
STATE QF CALIFORNILA :

1fim ' . (}’.f)r' J’GﬁE‘EN
Bagrd President




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: - CASENO. 2175
MORRIS JACK STAVNEZER ' OAENO, 12002030227
1801 Lincoln Boulevard, #108
Venice, California 92091

Pharmacist’s License No, RPH 27527

Respondent,

PFROPOSED DECISION

John Thomas Montag, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative I—Ieariﬁgs,
State of California, heard this matter in Los Angeles, California on September 23, 2002,

Stephen A, Mills; Deputy Attornoy General, represented the Board of Pharmacy,

Romald 8, Marks, Attorney at Law, represented respondent, Morris Jack Stavnezer, who
was present throughout the hearing,

Evidence was received, the resord was closed and the matter was submittéd on
September 23, 2002, . '

FACTUAL FINDINGS

L Respondent, Morris Jack Stavnezer, was born on June 5, 1939, He is presently
sixty-three (63) years of age, In 1962 he received a Bachelor of Science Degree, with a major in
Pharmaoy, from the University of Connecticut, In that same year he became licensed as a
pharmaoist in the State of Connectiont, Respondent served on active duty in the United States
Air Force from January 1964 until December 1966,

On November 12, 1971, the California State Board of Pharmacy {ssued Pharmacist’s
Licenss No., RPTI 27527 1o the respondent (Exhibit 2), Respondent’s pharmamst s license is in

full force and effect until Ostober 31, 2003,



The records of the California State Bo;étrd of Pharmacy show that no prior disciplinary

. action has been taken against respondent’s livérise (Bxhibit 2),

2. On June 07, 2000, Patricia F, Harris, Bxecutive Officer, California State Board of
Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, acting in her official capaocity,
signed the Accusation herein. The Accusation seeks to suspend or revoks respondent’s
pharmaoist’s license, and to order respondent:to pay the costs incurred by-the Board for the
investigation and prosecution of this case. The grounds alleged-for disciplinary action against
respondent are bassd upon his April 25, 1997 conviction of possession of a narcotic controlled
substarice (cocaine) and the facts and circumstances surrounding said convictiorn,

As amatier in aggravation to be considered in assessing a penalty against respondent, the
Accusgtion alleges that on August 6, 1998 respondent was granted Diversion in two (2) separate
court cases involving additional coumnts of possession of a narcotic controlled substance (cocaine).

Respondent executed and timely ﬁlad a Notice of Defemse w1th the State Pharmacy
Board, This hearing ensued,

3 On April 25, 1997, {n the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angéles,
State of California, in Case No, SA 028460, respondent was convicted, upon his plea of nolo
gontendere, of one felony count of possession of a narcotic controlled substance (cocaine), in
violation of Section 11350(a) of the California Health and Safety Code, Respondent was initially
ordered to participate in an eighteen {18) month Drug Diversion Program (Exhibit 3), He did not

" abide by the terms of the diversion progrem. Accordingly, on Janvary 9, 1998 he was semtenced
to serve ninety (90) days in jail (Exhibit 3),

4. On Janwary 6, 1998 in the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles,
State of California, in Cases No, SA 031449 and SA 031647, both of which involved additional
gounts of possession of a narcotic controlled substanoe (cocaine), respondent was diverted for a
period of twelve (12} months to the Drug Court Program and was ordered fo forthwith report to
the Clare Foundation (Exhibit 4). Respondent successfully completed this Drug Dwersmn '
Program, 8s discussed in more detail hersinafier,

5. Section 4300(a) of the Callforma Business and Professions Code, which apphies to
the California State Board of Pharmacy, and 10 any license issued by said Board, provides that

“every license, permit, or vertificate issued by the Bogrd of Pharmacy may be suspended or

revolced for cause,

6. Section 4301 of the California Business and Professions Code provides, in
pertinent part, that the Board shall take disciplinary action dgainst & loensee who is guilly of

/




unprofessional conduct, Said section further, provides that unprofessional conduct inciudes;

(k) The conviotion of more than oﬁe misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,
1 consumption, or self-administrarion of any dengerous drug or aleoholic beverage, or any
combination of those .s'ub.s'taﬂces

' The facts and ciroumstances of respondent’s April 25, 1997 conviction of one felony
oount of possession of a narcotic controlled substance (cocaine), in vielation of Section 11350(s)
of the California Health and Sefety Code constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning
of Section 4301(k) of the Business and Professions Code. This is vause to suspend or revoke
respondent’s license to practice pharhacy in California,

7. " Seotion 4301 of the California Business and Professions Code provides that the
Board shall take disciplinary actlon against a licensee who i guilty of unprofessional conduct,
Said section further provides that unprofessiopal conduet includes.

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of a licensee under this chapter

The facts and circumstances of respondent’s April 25, 1997 conviction of one felony
count of possession of & narcotic controlled substance (cocaine), in violation of Section 11350(a)
of the California Health and Safety Code is conviction of a crime which is substantially related to
the qualifications, functions and duties of 8 licensed pharmacist, This constitutes unprofessional
conduct within the meaning of Section 4301(1} of the Business and Professions Code and is cavse
to suspend or revoke respondent’s license fo practice pharmacy in California, '

8. Seotion 490 of the California Business and Professions Code provides that a board
mgy suspend or revake a lcense on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of & crime if
‘the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the business or

profession for which the license was issued,

Respondent’s April 25, 1997 conviction of one felony count of possession of & narcotic
controlled substance {cocaine), in violation of Section 11350(a) of the California Health and
Safety Code is conviction of a crime which is substantially related to the qualifications, functions
and duties of a lioensed pharmacist within the meaiing of Section 490 of the Business and
Professions Code, This is.cause to suspend or revoke respondent’s license to practice pharmacy
in California,

9. While the facts and circumstances of respondent’s conviction clearly justify a
frevocation of his lcense, this is an appropriate case in which {o stay the revocation and fo permit
respondent to maintain & probationary license. This conclusion is based upon respondent’s
testimony and the documentation which he presented concerning the steps which he has taken




toward rehabilitation, and upon the sixty-seven (67) letters of support which were written on his
behalf. Respondent’s past and present participation in civic activities also support this action,

Commericing in 1973, respondent was an active member of a variety of civic organizations
which devoted themselves to conservation and comumunity housing activitiss, Exhibit A lists nine
guch orgenizetions in which respondent was an active participant. These include the Venice
Town Council, the League for Coastal Protection, the Santa Monice Fair Housing Alliance, the

Los Angeles League of Conservation Voters and the Venice Community Housing Corporation,

During the twelve (12) years in which respondent was a member of the Venice Town
Council, respondent devoted himself to coastal, housing and planning issuss, During the five (5)

‘years in which respondent worked with the Santa Monica Fair Housing Alliance, this

organization was instrumental in obtaining the passage of rent control in Santa Monica. For all of
this cormmunity activity in these various organizations, respondent recelved no monetary
compensation, All of his work was performed on a voluntary basis, He held responsible
positions as an officer in most of these organizations,

Commenocing with the decline in his personal finances, which commenced in 1994 and hig
fell into drug usage in 1996, respondent ceased participating in these community organizations,
Since his participation in drug rehabilitation progratns, respondent has revived his active
participetion in the Venice Community Housing Corporation and the Ios Angeles League of
Conservation Voters, Respondent was one of the founders of the Venice Commumity Fousing
Corporation (1987) and is a past president. He is currently serving on its Board of Directors,
Respondent has been a member of the Los Angeles League of Conservation Voters since 1981
and served as its president zor five (5} years. He is currently serving as Treasurer for this
organization, oversesing its $20,000,00 treasury.

10,  Throughout his pharmaceutical career, respondent has shunned working for large
corporate pharmacies. He has always preferred to work for independent retail pharmacies. He
worked in one such pharmacy for twenty (20) years and in anotber such pharmacy for eleven
(11) years, Respondent testified that sometime in 1990 a “big change” began to occur in the fisld
of rettil pharmacy. The large corporate-chain drug stores began to dominate, During ths four (4)
year period from approximately 1990 to 1994 respondent worked for four (4) different
independent pharmacies, One by one these pharmacies were foroed to close, being unable to
compete with the large corporate pharmacies, In 1994, for the fivst time in his entire life as a
pharmacigt, respondent found himself to be without a job, For two years respondent attempted,
without success, to find employment. When he was unable to find employment a3 a pharmacist,
he attempted to find & position with & non-profit organization, His volunteer community
activity did not qualify as the “paid experience” sought by the non-profit organizations.

Respondent “slid info & depression.” As can be expected, respondent was not able to
recognize the fact that he was deeply depressed. He withdrew from his friends, from his civic
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activities and “from the world.” It was while he was in this depressed state that he sank lower,
into the sordid addiction of the use of cocaine, Respondent used this drug to “block out his
pain,” Fora two (2} year period, it effeouvely destroyed his l1fe To support his habit he spent
- ali of his savings and he-eventually lost hlS house

11, Finally, in 1998, having been convicted of possession of cocaine, and having been
~arrested thereafter for additional drug possession offenses, respondent entered a residential
treatinent program at a VA hospital and continued in that program for two months, This
program would not permit him to attend the drug rehabilitation program ordered by the oout,
Thus, in August 1998 respondent admitted himself info the Clare Adult Recovery House, where |
‘he spent five (5) months in their residential care, Thereafier, he continued in the Clare program
until October 1999, Exhibit B confirms respondent’s entry irfo this rehabilitation program on
October 1, 1998 and sets forth the extensive and intensive program of care which was
admmzstered Exhibit C confirms respondent’s completion of the programi on October 1, 1999,
During this progrem, respondent was subject to frequent random drug testing and was monitored
by the Saunta Monica Court, Bxhibit C was authored by the Manager of this program. He states:

M. Stavnezer was an outstanding client in.our drug program, and staff was impressed
with his progress. He was highly cooperative and compliant with all program
reguirements, Mer. Stavnezer has made a serious commitment to sobriety and is a
productive, responsible member of soaiety

ReSpondﬂnt oredits the Clare Program with seving his life, BExhibit D is an article
published on November 19, 1998 by “Our Times™ (a Santa Monica newspaper) which features
the respondent and highlights the lifs-saving benefits which he was receiving from the program.
Respondent testified that he has not used any illegal drugs sincs the early part of 1998, His drug
ponviction was expunged by the Court on April 3, 2001, upon respendent’s successiul
completion of the terms of his probation (Exhibit K.

12, Inspite of his drug pessession conviction, respondent has once again found work
as a pharmacist, For the past two (2) years he has been employed at Wsbster’s Pharmacy in
Altadena, California, This is & family operated pharmacy which has been in business for
seventy-flve (75) years, Prior to this employment, respondent was employed at Ararat Plaza
Pharmaoy for approximately one (1} year, He was required to leave that position because he
could not qualify as the Pharmaeist-in-Charge, due to his drug conviction, His employer wanted
respondent 1o be the Phannaolst-m-charge and when he could not qualify, the employer was
forced to replace him,

Respondent complies with the Pharmacy Board's requirements for continuing education,
For his most recent license renewal respondent completed thirty-five (35) hours of continuing
education courses, e testified that he finds these courses to be helpful 10 him in the practics of
~ his profession.



13, In histestimony at this hearing respondent showed himself to be sincere and to be
truly repentant of his wrongful conduct. He also presented bimself as a knowledgeable
pharmacist who is devoted to the practies of his profession, He is wﬂlmg 1o falk to the
customers of the pharmacy and to answer theu questiona ooncerning their medioations.

Exhibit J contains fifty-three (53) lctt_ers of support written on behalf of respondent, It is

- significant that all-of these letters were writterl within the last three (3) months specifically for

this diseiplinary proceeding, Fach person who anthored a letter wag aware of respondent’s
problem with the use of illegal drugs, Bach person unhesitatingly urged the Board to permit
respondent to retain his license, Hach person expressed confidence in the respondent and in the
fact that he has conquered his drug problem.

It is not necessary to disouss each of these letters in detail. The following letters are
represehtative of the entire package of letters which comprises Exhibit J,

Letter J-1 was writtenl on Angust 7, 2002 by Linda Lucks, Ms. Lucks is a current
member of the Medical Board of California (Division of Medical Quality). She is a past member
of the Califormia Board of Psychology and the Board of Dental Fxaminers. Ms. Luck has known
respondent for over twenty-five (25) years, extending from before his drug problem to the

present day, She says:

Moe Stavnezer has rehabilitated himself in exactly the manner a board would expect
and demand, and he has done 50 on his own initiative, with remorse, personal
examination and growth, prior to having had disciplinary action taken againsit him,
He-sucoessfully completed a long rehabilitation program a number of years ago and has
reentered society in a positive and very healthy way.

Letter J-2 was written on July 17, 2002 by Ruth Galanter, who is a current member of
the L.os Angeles City Council. Ms, Galanter is the Councilmember for the Sixth District of the
City of Los Angeles, She has known the respondent for epproximately thirty (30) years, She
writes of regpondent’s rehabilitation in the following words:

Over the past several years, as he repossessed his life, M. Stavnezer's underlying

sense of personal and social responsibility has reappeared, He has reached out to s
Jriends, he has maintained a job, he has volunteered in communlty activities, and he has |
shown a consistent appreciation of his good fortune in being allve, sober, industrioys,

and befriended. , . .

1t is wonderful to have him back,
/
/
/




Letter J-3 1s dated August 21, 2002 aﬁd has been authored by Debre Bower, California
State Senator for the Twenty-Eighth Senatorial District of Celifornia, Senator Bowen has known
respondent for fifteen (L5) yoars. She writes: .

A few years age, Moe experienced some.serious personal difficulties. I don't wish to
minimize the seriousness of his conduct, but I do want you to know that in the last
couple of years, the Moe Stavnezer who.was an upstanding citizen with a great
commitment to his community is back, he is serving on the board of the Venice
Community Housing Corporation while working and mainiaining his sobriety, and
he is once again an atiribute to the communnﬁy

Mp. Stavnezer has done an excellent job of rehabilitating himself, and I believe it is in
the interest of the State of Califorria io permit him to continue to pursue his profession,
" He has demonstrated his abllity to work as a pharmacist. . . |

This is a very unusual letter for me. [ have not expressed my views in any similar
matter.in the more than nine years I have held office, but inthis case I know
" Mr, Stavnezer's situation well enough to express a personal opinion,

Letter J-5 is from Petros Bagdasarian, the owner of Ararat Pharmacy and a former
employer of respondent, He states:

M. Stavnezer warked full time for me for about 4 months in 2000, He has also
oceasionally worked for me as a relief pharmacist in the past 2 years. I have grear
regard for his professionalism and his dependability. In fact, in 2000 I requested

that he be made the pharmacisi-in-charge at this pharmacy even knowing of his pasi
troubles. That request was denied by the Board because of an impending investigation.
It is for that reason, and that reason alone, that I was forced to fi nd a replacement

Jor My, Stavnezer,

~Mpr. Stavnezer is, in my opinion, dn excellent phormacist and conducts himself in an
utmost sober and professional manner at all times,

Letter J-6 was written on Aungust 9, 2002 by Barry S, Brotman, the Pharmacist-in-Charge
at Webster’s Neighborly Pharmacy, where the respondent is currently employed. He writes;

Morris has been employed as a staff pharmacist at Webster's Pharmacy for

" approximately 1 & 1/2 years, During this time he has had an exemplary record,
He always arrives punctucally and ready to work, He gets along with all the staff
which includes technicians, data entry persomnel, and sales associates, His work
is always of the highest standards-which is what 1s expected at Webster s, Besides
all his ather duties, his ability to coumsel our patients is exceptional, We may have
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senior patients and he especially mkes‘rtime to answer all their quesitons and
be sure they understand how to take rheiz medications. Of course he gives this
- same oare to alf our parients. .

Letter J-37 is from Michasl] Tarbet, ar attomey from Santa Monica, Cahfomla He writes
of h1s encounters with respondsnt, as follows

I have known Mr. Stavnezer since 1 9?’7. At that time, and for many years after,

he worked as a pharmacist and volunteered jor the betterment of his residential
community. We became friends when we volunteered closely tegether through the
early 1980s to preserve and provide housing jfor low and moderate income persons.
He won my respect as o dedicated, honest and principled citizen,

For many years after, we only saw each other occastonally, having fooused our
activitles in separote olties, '

I was made aware that he had become addicted to crack cocaine when muatual
Sriends calied in 1997. About 15 people who cared deeply for Moe gathered to

- discuss what we could do. We attempted to intervene to get him into a treatment
Jactlity, but events overtook our plans and he was arrested,

Moe quickly figured out that he had been out of conirol, He stayed at.mry house for
a week waiting for a bed to be ready for him at a recovery center in 1998, He kepi
clean from drugs while at my house, and, as I understand, has never gone bact.

Moe has recovered from his dependency problem, renewed his volunteer gfforts for
low income housing and the environment, works as pharmacist without problem
- and deserves to be ireated as the valuable citizen he Is,

Letter J-44 was authorf:d by J oAnne Negler of Nagler Counselmg Her letter offers
additional insi ght into respondent and his recovery from drug sddiction, Ms, Nagler first met
respondent in 1993, Af that time respondent was a member of the Board of Directors of the
Liberty Eill Foundation (Bxhibit A). She writes: o : ,

1 first met Moe as a community board member of the Liberty Hill Foundarion, an active
and progressive philanthropic group which seeks to impact issues of poverty, housing,
economic development and social well-being in our Los Angeles communiiy. . .

I became aware of Moe’s challenges just before he began to seek treatment, We had
several conversations on the {opic-especially regarding intervention- and I realized

he knew he had a problem, For gach of us, when we are challenged by something, the
recognition that we need support is the defining momeni for crecting change in our lives,




. ] witnessed this moment personally irz%Moe and gffered my suppord,

It is no easy task to put oneself in a treatmeri program, nor is it easy to put one’s
Iife on hold and address the issues thar cause s fo seek out escape hatohes from |
our challenges. .., I applaud Moe's dourage to address -head-on- his challenges,
and walk the walk that reaovery rakes no matter what it would take to do so.

I conyersed with him by letier and by phone whzle he was in the rreatmem‘ faail :rfe.s, T
and during his subsequent counseling, and I personally witnessed his growth and f
recovery. [ believe sincerely that each ohallenge of our hearts conceals a diviner gifl, ;
and that when we find the courage to overcome our challenge, that gift is revealed. ;
Moe, in his recovery, has become a genuine example of how a human being can heal ‘5
their life, start again, and become a living, breathing exampie of this capabillty to all’

those around him. . . .

... Moe has walked the walk bf total recovery, and it was not an easy one. ., Jam
proud to say that he has become a better person -u stronger one- and that everyong
 he touches now Is blessed by the gifis he has to offer from. his recovery.

I am confident that Moe Stavnezer will honor his profession, and be an examp!e of
steadiness in his work and in his Iife.

In addition to these lstters, Exhibit T contains other letters, of like tenor respondent from
officers of various community organizations, g former Mayor of Sante Monica, Califomia, a
licensed psychotherapist, an Assistant Superintendent of the Fluntington Beach Union High
School District, seven attorneys and four school teachers, which are not excerpted herein, All of
this evidence clearly shows that respandent 1s worthy of being permitted to continue in 1he

pragtice of his profession of pharmacy, albeif in a probationary status,

14,  Respondent is sixty-three years of age. He has devoted most of his working life to
the-practice of pharmacy. Five (5) years have pagsed sinoe his vonviction for unlawful :
possession of drugg and said conviction has been expunged, Four (4) years have passed since his :
last itlegal use of cocaine, His criminal actions never jeopardized the health, safety or welfare of
* the patients whose prescriptions he filled, He has no record of any prior disciplinary action
during the thirty-one and one-half (31 1/2) years of licensure by the Board, His professional
qualifications have never been questioned.. He has shown genuine remorse for his past criminal
actions, He can be trusted to act competently as a pharmacist, ' :

However, recovery from a drug addiction is & life-long battle, & fact which respondent
acknowledged during the hearing herein when he admitted that the proper fermn to describe his
situation is that he is a “recovering” drug addict. For this reason, it is necessary to place
respondent’s license to practics pharmacy on probation to the Board, as set forth hereinafter.
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15.  Section 1253 of the Business and Professions Code provides that, upon request .
of the Board which has caused this proceeding to be brought to hearing, the administrative law
judge must make a proposed finding as to the reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of

= the case, Exhibif 6.is a Certification of the Costs of Investigation and Prosecution of this case,

including the cost incurred by the California State Board of Pharmacy for the servioes of the
Attorney General’s office. The total of the costs inourred by the Board for the investigation and
prosecution of this case is the sum of $11,75125,

Said costs are, on their face reasonable and appear to have been necessarily incurred, In
the particular circumstances of this case, however, taking into account the additional monetary
oosts which will be incurred by respondent as a result of the terms of probation hersinafter

- imposed, it would be unreasonabile to asses the total amount of said costs against the respandent,

A reasonable cost assessment in this case is the sum of $6,600.00, said sum to be paid by
respondent at the rate of $110,00 per month for a period of sixty (60) months, which is the term
of the probationary perlod hereinafter imposed

16.  BExcept as set forth in this Decision, all other aIlegahons in the Aceusation are
found to lack merit or to be extraneous, All ob_]echons and motions raised by respondent and not
specifically addressed in this Decismn or at the hearing are hereby found to. be without merit.

LEGAL CONC‘LUSIONS

1. Cause exists, pursuant to Section 4301{k) of the Business and Professions Code,
to suspend or revoke the Pharmacist’s License of respondent, Morris Jack Stavoezer, for
unprofessional conduct erising from respondent’s April 25, 1997 conviction of one felony count
of possession of & narcotic controlied substance (cocaine), by reason of Findings 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6,

2, Cause exists, pursuant t0 Section 4301(1) of the Business and Professions Code,
1o suspend or revoke the Pharmacist’s License of respondent, Morris Jack Stavnezer, for
unprofessional conduot, arising from respondent’s April 25, 1997 conviction. of possession of a
narcotic controlled substance (cocaine), a crime which is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions and duties of & licensed pharmaoist, by reason of Findings 1, 3, 4,
5and 7. :

3. Cause eiists, pursuant to Section 460 of the Business and Professions Cods, to

- suspend or revoke the Pharmaoist’s License of respondent, Morris Jack Staviezer, based upon

his April 25, 1997 convieton of possession of & narcotie controlled substance {coeaine), a crime
which is substantially related to the qualifivations, functions and duties of a hoensed pharmacist,
by reason of Findings 1,3, 4, 5 and 8, -

4. Cause exists, pursuant 10 Section 125.3 of the Business and Professions Code, 1o
order respondent, Morris Jack Stavnezer, 1o pey the sum of $6,600.00 to the Board of -

10
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Pharmacy, at a monthly rate of $110.00, as the reasonable cost of the investigation and
enforcement of this case, by reason of Findingl.' 15,

8- -Although cause does exist to revoke the Pharmacist’s License of regpondent,
Morris Jack Stavnezer, this is an appropriate case in which to stay the revocation and to grant
respondent & probationary license, upon the terms and conditions set forth heremafter based
upon Findings 1, 9, 10 11, 12,13 and 14,

ORDER

Pharmacist’s License No. RPH 27527, issued by the California State Board of Pharmaoy
to respondent, Morris Jack Stavnezer, is hereby revoked; provided however, that said revocation
is stayed and respondent is placed on probation for a period of five (5) years from the effective
date of this Decision, upon the following terms and conditions;

1. Obey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all laws of the United States, the Stete of California, or its
subdivisions, and the rules and regulations of ths Board of Pharmaoy, now or hereafter in effect.
if respondent is hereafter convicted of a felony, or a crime substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of a Pharmacist, including a conviction after a plea of net
guilty or nolo comtenders, such conviction shall be considered a violation of the terms and
couditions of any probationary license or registration issued to respondent,

2. Repdrting to the Board

Respondent shall report to the Board or {15 designee quarterly, The report shall be made
either in person or in writing, as directed, If the fina] probation report is not made as directed,
probation shall be extended automatically until such time as the final report is made,

3,  Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable notice, respondem shail appear in person for interviews with
the Board or ifs designes upon request, at various intervals, at & location to be determined by the
Board or its designee. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without prior notification to
Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation,

4. Cooperation with Board Staff

i

Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s ingpection program and in the Board’s
momtonng and investigation of the respondent’s compliance with the terms and conditions of his
probation, Fatlure to so cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

11
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5, Peer review

Respondent shall submit fo peer reviewf:f_as deemed necessary by the Board,
6, Coﬁ%inuing Education

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts fo mamtam skﬂl and lmowledge as a
pharmacist, ag directed by the Board. ‘

7 Notice to Employers

Respondent shall notify all present and progpective employers of the decision in Case
No; 2175 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed on respondent by this decision,

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days
of respondent undertaking new employment, respondent shall cause his employer to report io
- the Board in writing acknowledging that the employer has read the dectsion in Case No, 2175,

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment serviee,
respondent must notify the pharmacist-in-chargs and/or owner at every pharmacy gt which he is
to be employed or used, of the fact and terms of this disciplinary order in advance of the
respondent commencing work at the pharmacy,

"Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any fuﬂ-txnié part-time,
temporary or relief service as a pharmacist, whether the respondent is considered an smployee or
an independent confracior, :

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-Charge

- Respondent shall not supervise any fntern pharmacist or perform any of the duties of
a preceptor, nor shall respondent be the phannao1st-1n~charga of any pharmacy licensed by the
Board,

9, No Ownership of Premises

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager,
administrator, member, officer, director, associate, or pariner of any business, firm, partnership,
or corporation currently or hereafier licensed by the Board,

/
/
/
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10.  Abstain from Drug Use

Respondent shall abstain completely fr:bm the personal use or possession of controlled
substances end dangerous drugs., This order does not apply in instances where medications are

lawfully preseribed to the respondent by a physician, dentist, or podiatrist for 5 legitimate fliness

or condition, and where respondent, upon request of the Board or its designee, provides
documentation from the treating physician, dentist, or podiatrist thet the presoription was
legitimately issued and is a necessary part of the treatment of respondent,

11,  Rendom Fluid Testing

Upon the request of the Board or its designee, with or without prior notice, respondent
ghall immediately submit fo biological fluid testing, The length and frequency of this random
testing requirement will be determined by the Board,

12.  Psychiatrie Evaluation

Upon the request of the Board or its designee, if the Board deems it fo be necessary or
appropriate, respondent shall undergo, at his own expense, psychiatric evaluation by a board-
appointed or board-approved psychiatrist or psychotherapist. Respondent shall sign a release
which authorizes the evaluator to furnish to the Board & current diagnosis and writien report
regarding the respondent’s judgment and ability to function independently as & pharmacist with
safety o the public, :

If the psychiatrist or psychotherapist recommends, and the Board or its designee directs,
that the respondent undergo psychotherapy, respondent shall, within thirty (30) days of written
notice of the need for psychotherapy, submit o the Board or its designes, for its prior approval,
the recommended program for ongoing psychotherapeutic care, Respondent shall undergo and -
continue psychotherapy, at respondent’s own expense, until further nofice from the Board, If
regpondent receives psychotherapy pursuant to this term of probation, respondent shall have the
treating psychotherapist submit quarterty reports concerning respondent’s treatment and
progress to the Board or its designee,

13,  Reimbursement of Board Costs

Respondent shall pay to the board the sum of 86,600,00 towards its costs of
investigation and prosecution of this case. Respondent shall pay said costs at the rate of $110,00
per month for the sixty (60) month period of the probation hereby imposed.

Tf respondent fails to pay the costs as specified by the Board, the Bo afd shall, withowt

affording the respondent notice and the opportunity fo be heard, revoke probation and carry out
the disciplinary action which has been stayed,

13
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14.  Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay the cosis ,associ:ated with probation monitoring as determined by
the Board each and every year of probétion, Such costs shall bs payable to the Board at the end
of each year of probation. Faiture to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation.

15, Siatus of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active current license with
the Board, including any period during which probation is tolled,

If respondent's license explres by operation of law or otherwise, upon renewal or
re-application, respondent's license shall be subject to all of the terms of this probation not
previously satisfied,

16,  Notifieation of Employment/Mailing Address Change

Within ten (10) days of a chenge in employment (either leaving or commencing
employment) respondent shall so notify the Board it writing, incleding the address of the new
employer, ‘Within ten (10) days of a change of mailing address, respondent shall notify the Board
in writing, If respondent works for or is employed through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent shall, as requested, provide to the Board, or its designee, a work schedule indicating
dates end location of employment. ‘

17, . Tolting of Probation.

If respondent leaves California 10 reside or practice outside this state, respondent must
notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return within ten (10} days of his
deparfure or return, Periods of residenoy by respondent outside California, exoept when the
respondent is actively practicing pharmacy within California, or periods of time'during which
respondent is practicing pharmacy outside California, shall not apply to reduction of the

- respondent’s probationary period. :

Should respondent, rogardless of residency, for any reason cease practicing pharmacy in
California, he must notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of his cessation of the
practice of pharmacy, If respondent thereafier resumes the practice of pharmaoy, he must notify
the Board in writing within ten (10) days of his resumption of the practice of pharmacy. The
term “cessation of pragtice” means any period of time exseeding thirty (30) days in which
respondent is not engaged in the praoctioe of pharmacy as defined in Section 4052 of the Business
- and Professions Code.

' /
/
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-18,  VYiolation of Probation

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving respondent notice
and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which
was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during
the period of his probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of
probation shall be extended, until the petition:o revoke probation is heard and decided,

If respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended
uniil all term and conditions have been met or the Board has taken other action as deemed
appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation and
to impose the penalty which was stayed. '

19,  Petition for Modification of Terms of Probation

Upon successful completion of three (3) years of the Five (5) years of probation hereby
imposed, respondent may petition the Board for {ermination or modlﬁoatmn of the terms of his

Probation,
20.  Completion of Probation

Upon sucoessful completion of probation, respondent’s loense will be fully restored.

" Dated: Octaber 30, 2002

O N THOMAS MONTAG ‘

Admmstra’cwe Law Judge :
Office of Administrative Hearings -
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EXHIBIT B

Decision and Order, effective June 7, 2006
In the Matter of the Petition for Larly Termination of Probation
by: Morris Jack Stavnezer, Case No. 2175 |




" BEEORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In; the Matter of the Petition for
Barly Termination of Probation by:

MORRIS STAVNEZER
9112 C, Pairview Avenue
San Gabriel, Ca 91775

Pharmacist License No. RPH 27527

Cage No, 2175

OAH No, N2006040647 ©

Petitionet,

DECISION AND ORDER

The atteched Decision is herebj/ adopted by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of

Consurner Affairs, ag its Decision in this matter,

* This Decision shall become effective on June 7, 2006,

It is so ORDERED May 31, 2006,

{ | SUSAN CAPPELLO, AM A DULY QUALIFIED WITNESS
' AND HAVE AUTHORITY TO CERTIFY THE RECORDS
PROVIDED BY THE BOARD AND DO HERERY CERTIFY
THAT THESE DOCUMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

J
| SUSAN CAPPELLO | %\\%

f Manager
" Cafitornia Ssate Board of Pharmacy

By

£S OF RECDRﬁROM THE FILES OF THIS AGENCY,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANLEY GOLDENBERG R.Fh,
Board President
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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY :
DEPARTMENT QOF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for Barly
Termination of Probation by:

Case No, 2175
MORRIS STAVNEZER

| OAH No, N2006040647
Pharmacist License No, RPH 27527

Petitioner,

DECISION

The Boerd of Pharmacy heard this matter on April 27, 2006, in Sacramento,
California, Board members present and participating were Stanley Goldenberg, R.Ph.,
President; William Powers, Vice President; Marien Balay; Ruth Courey, Pharm.D.; Clarcnce
Hivra, Pharm.D.; John Jones, R.Ph.; Kenneth H. Schell, Pharm D} and Andrea Zinder,
Administrative Law Judge Karen J, Brandt, Office of Administrative Hearings, presided.

Char Sachson, Deputy Aftorney General, represented the Office of the Attorney
General, ' '

Morris Stavnezer (petitiofier) appearasd on his own behalf,

The matter was submitted on April 27, 2006,

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1, On November 12, 1971, the Boaid of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacist
License No, RPH 27527 to petitioner, -

2. Effective Janunary 22, 2003, the Bosard revoked petitioner’s license, but steyed
the revocation and placed petitioner on probation for five years with various terms and
conditions, The discipline was based upon petitioner’s fwo felony conviections for possession
of cocaine, the first on April 25, 1997 and the second on January 6, 1998,




3, The terms and conditions of petitioner’s probation included, among other

things, that petitioner shail: (a) abstain completely from the personal use or possession of
conrolled substances and dengerous drugs; (b) not supervise any intern pharmacist, perform
the duties of & preceptor or be a pharmacxstnm charge; and (o) reimburse to the Board the
surn of $6,600.00 toward the costs of investigation and prosecution. In addition, paragraph
19 of the terms and conditions provided that after successful completion of three years of

- probation, petitioner could petition the Boarg for termination or modification of the terms of
his probation, Petitioner filed his petition for early 1cr1mnatlon of probation in accordance:
with paragr aph 9.

4, In 1994, the community pharmacies for which petiticner worked closed and
petitioner was unable to find work, Tt was during this period of unemployment that petitioner
became addicted fo cocaine, In 1998, after his second conviction, petitioner entered the
Clare Foundation, a residential tréatment facility in Santa Monica, California, While there,
petitioner attended the Drug Court Program ordered by the court and actively participated in
Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, and Cocaine Anonymous. On October 21,
1999, the Clare Foundation awardsd petitioner a Certificate of Complefion in recognition of
his successful completion of the Clarity Drug Court Program. According to petitioner, he
has been clean and sober since 1998. There was no indication that petitioner has engaged in -
any illegal drug use since that time, In 2001, both of petitioner’s convictions were chsrmssed
under Penal Code section 1203.4,

5, Petitioner asserted that he never illegally nsed any drugs while at work, Since
September 2000, petitioner has been working as a pharmacist at Webster’s Neighborly
Pharmacy in Altadena, California, ‘Webster’s continued to employ petitioner after he was
laced on probation. Barry S, Brotman, Pharm.D., Webster's Pharmacist-in-Charge when
petitioner was first hired, wrote a letter of support for petitioner on August 9, 2002, when
petitioner was disciplined by the Board, In that letter, Dr, Brotman described petitioner as an
“excellent and knowledgeable pharmacist,” who was “punctual, kind and compassionate to
[their] customers, and wonderful to [their] employees.” Dr. Brotman also wrote a letter ~
dated October 19, 2005, in support of petitioner’s petition for early terrmination of probation.
In that letter, Dr, Brotman described petitioner’s work as “always of the highest standards”

- and his ability to counsel patients as “exceptional,” :

6. Michael I, Miller, the current Pharmeacist-in-Charge at Webster’s, also wrote &
letter in suppert of petitioner, In his letier, dated January 6, 2006, Dr, Miller stated that he
has “been impressed with [petitioner’s) professional expertise and knowledge” and has found
" him to be.“a caring and frustworthy professional pharmacist.” His letter also states that he is
aware cf petltlonm s probaticnary status and that, to his knowledge petitioner has “adhered
to all the requirements” of his probation.

7. According to petitioner, he has a very sirong supposrt network, In additien to
letters from Drs. Brotman and Miller, petitioner submitted 11 other letters in support of his
petition from friends and other persons familiar with his criminal record and his successful
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efforts at rehabilitation, These letters attest to petltlonel $ active partlclpatlon in community
service and his commitment to sobriety,

- 8, Petitioner agserted that his probationary status has had a negative impaet on his
career. When Dr. Brotman left Webster’s, petitioner could not be considered for the
Pharmacist-in-Charge position because he was oh probation. In addition, his probationary
- gtatus 18 preventmg him from making any ¢areer changes, He is currently 66 years old, He
16 considering changing jobs in order to chk fewer hours,. Other pharmacies he hag '
contacted have informed him that they would not hire a pharmacist who is on probation,

9 Petitioner submitted certificates that indicated that he had taken 40 hours of
Board-approved continuing sducation in 2004 and 2008,

10.  In compliance with the terms and conditions of his probation, petitioner has
been paying $110.00 per month to reimburse the Board for the $6,600.00 in assessed costs.
As of the date of the hearing, there was still §2420.00 in costs remaining unpaid, Asa
condition of termination of petitioner's probation, petitioner must first fully pay all the costs
that have been assessed against him.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS .

1. Although petitioner has completed only three years of his five-year term of
probation, his record of rehabilitation goes back more years, Over sight years have slapsed -
since his Iast conviction, petitioner has been clean and sober for all this time. He had already
suceassfully completed the Drug Cowrt Program before he was placed on probation, The
information presented to the Board indicates that petitioner was an active participant in his
rehabilitation efforts and has pursued a healthy and sober lifestyle since 1998, Both of the
Pharmacists-in-Charge who have supervised petitioner during his probation praised
petitioner as a caring, trustworthy and kmowiedgeable pharmacist. In his petition and at
hearing, petitioner took full responsibility for his past misconduct. At this point, the Board’s
probation has served its purpose and termination would be appropriate, upon petitioner’s
paymetit of all outstanding costs.

2. Cauee for termination of peutlonez 5 probation, upon his paymem of all costs,
has been established,
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L

ORDER

-The petition of Morris Stavnezer for early termination of probation is hereby

GRANTED, conditioned upon payment in full of all outstanding costs, Upon payment in full
of all outstanding costs and termination of probation, Pharmacist License No, RPH 27527

issued to petitioner shalt be fully restored, '

[
i

DATED: May 31, 2006

) ——

STANLEY GOLDENBERG, R.Ph,

President
Board of Pharmacy






